RESOLUTION NO. 2015-075

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO.2010-304, ENTITLED:
"RESOLUTION CREATING AN INTERIM COMPOSITE CARETAKER GROUP
OR UNIT THAT WILL BE TASKED IN THE SUPERVISION, MAINTENANCE
AND OPERATIONS OF THE NAGA CITY COLISEUM", BY COMPOSING A
NEW CARETAKER COMMITTEE OF THE JESSE M. ROBREDO COLISEUM,
IDENTIFYING ITS FUNCTIONS AND PROVIDING FUNDS FOR THIS
PURPOSE:-

Sponsor: Hon. Jose A. Tuason

WHEREAS, the former Naga City Coliseum was officially named as Jesse M. Robredo Coliseum (JMR Coliseum) on August 29, 2012 thru City Ordinance No. 2012-043 for the purpose of perpetuating the legacy and invaluable contributions of the late Honorable Jesse Manalastas Robredo to the City of Naga which he served as City Mayor for 19 years, and to the country as Secretary of the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG);

WHEREAS, said JMR Coliseum was dubbed as the biggest converging venue for sports and other activities in the City of Naga;

WHEREAS, in the 2015 Annual Budget of Naga City, said coliseum is included in the items under Economic Enterprises which is expected to generate a continuing yearly income through rentals and other uses;

WHEREAS, the construction of the said JMR Coliseum was realized thru series of loans from lending banks and up to the present the City of Naga is still indebted and obliged to pay continuously until after its full payment;

WHEREAS, it is an accepted fact that any edifice incur deterioration and for good governance necessitatessecurity and maintenance to preserve and sustain its structural integrity;

WHEREAS, the security and maintenance of the JMR Coliseum and its premises would require a new group of responsible and dedicatedofficers;

WHEREAS, for this undertaking to thrive, it is imperative that a new Caretaker Committee be organized;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Jose A. Tuason duly seconded by Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro and Hon. Gabriel H. Bordado, Jr.;

Page - 2

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to amend resolution no. 2010-304 entitled: "Resolution creating an Interim Composite Caretaker Group or Unit that will be tasked in the supervision, maintenance and operations of the Naga City Coliseum", by composing a new Caretaker Committee of the Jesse M. Robredo Coliseum to be composed of the following:

Chief/Supervisor - City Administrator Asst. Supervisor - Chairman, SP Committee on City Properties

Members: - City Engineer

- Chief, General Services Dept.
- City Treasurer
- Public Safety Officer
- PNP City Director (Naga City Police Office)
- Chief, Solid Waste Management Office

RESOLVED FURTHER that this new and permanent Caretaker Committee will have the following functions, to wit:

- 1. The Committee Chief/Supervisor shall conceptualize and designate the specific functions of all its members and shall act out as an over-all administrator that will convene its members for a more realistic and feasible development and transformation of the JMR Coliseum.
- 2. The Assistant Supervisor shall be in support of the Chief on the performance of his functions and shall assume responsibility in the absence of the Committee Chief/Supervisor.
- 3. As member, The City Engineer shall be in-charge of the structural maintenance and components of the Coliseum, both inside and out in.
- 4. As member, the GSD Chief shall be in-charge of the sanitary maintenance, in and out of the JMR Coliseum in coordination with the City Engineer's Office.
- 5. As member, the City Treasurer shall be responsible for the documentation of all income and expenditures incurred by the JMR Coliseum.
- 6. As members, the Public Safety Officer and the PNP City Director shall be responsible for the security of all inherent properties of the JMR coliseum and for ensuring public safety, peace and order within and without of the said facility.

Page - 3

- 7. As member, the SWMO Chief shall be responsible of employing and/or assigning personnel of his office to maintain cleanliness inside and outside of the JMR Coliseum.
- 8. The Committee shall have a consensus and approval on any action or decision concerning occupancy, rehabilitation and other matters related to the JMR Coliseum.
- 9. The Committee shall submit report of all activities every quarter to His Honor, the City Mayor and copy furnished to the Sangguniang Panlungsod members. Said report shall include all request for financial assistance not within the annual appropriated budget.

RESOLVED FURTHERMORE that the funds necessary for this purpose shall be sourced out from the fund allocated in the 2015 Annual Budget or income generated from the Economic Enterprises to avoid outside borrowing for the next ten (10) years;

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his approval and all concerned for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

Adopted: March 10, 2015.

XXX XXX XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

NELSON S. LEGACION

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor